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1989  WISCONSIN  ACT  350
AN ACT to amend 20.370 (4) (kb); and to create 23.19 of the statutes; and to affect 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section

3040, relating to: state aid for the city of Milwaukee for a conservation project for land adjacent to the Menomonee
river and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  20.370 (4) (kb) of the statutes, as created
by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to read:

20.370 (4) (kb)  Environmental aids — Menomonee
river conservation project.  Biennially, from the general
fund, the amounts in the schedule for funding under 1989
Wisconsin Act 31, section 3040 (11h) (b).  No money
may be encumbered from the appropriation under this
paragraph after June 30, 1991 s. 23.19.

SECTION  2.  23.19 of the statutes is created to read:
23.19  Menomonee river conservation project.  (1)

The department shall provide in state aid to the city of
Milwaukee up to $500,000 from the appropriation under
s. 20.370 (4) (kb) for a conservation project for the Meno-
monee river if the city appropriates funds by June 30,
1991.  Both the funds appropriated by the city and the
state aid provided by the department shall be for any of
the following stages of the project that may be under-
taken by the city:

(a)  A feasibility study on the acquisition or develop-
ment, or both, of land adjacent to the Menomonee river
for the uses specified in sub. (2).

(b)  The acquisition of land adjacent to the Menomo-
nee river for the uses specified in sub. (2).

(c)  The development of land adjacent to the Meno-
monee river for the uses specified in sub. (2).

(2)  The uses of the land acquired or developed with
the state aid provided under sub. (1) shall be for any of the
following:

(a)  Recreational and community facilities.
(b)  Improved river access.
(c)  Nonpoint source pollution abatement.
(d)  Restoration of wetland.
(3) (a)  The amount of state aid provided under sub.

(1) shall equal the actual amount, up to $500,000, that is
expended by the city of Milwaukee for the stages of the
project specified in sub. (1) (a) to (c).

(b)  The department may not provide state aid under
sub. (1) for the performance of a feasibility study unless
the department has granted prior approval for its perfor-
mance.

(c)  Each time the city of Milwaukee completes a
stage of the project as specified under sub. (1) (a) to (c)
and has expended the total amount of its contribution for
that stage, the city is entitled to receive the amount of
state aid under par. (a) that equals the total amount of the
contribution.

SECTION  3.  1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3040
(11h) is repealed.
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